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10/05/03  TEN 
12/29/02  MIA 
11/10/02 at  CHI
09/22/02  KC 
02/03/02  STL** 
01/19/02  OAK* 
12/16/01 at  BUF 
12/02/01 at  NYJ 
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12/12/82 MI
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MIA 28 W
DEN 30 W
ARZ 30 Sn
BUF 30 Lig
NYJ 30 W
NYJ 30 W
ND 31 Cl

MIA 31 W
GB 32 W
SF 32 W
ND* 32 Lig

DAL 33 Cl
BUF 33 Fl
PIT 34 Ra
PIT 34 Cl
BUF 34 W
CIN 34 W

PATRIO

SHOW IN SN
in games in Fo

me. Below is a 
orough since th

OXBOROUGH (1
Weather 

ixed Rain, Snow 
now
ght Snow 
now
ght Snow 
now in 2nd Half 
old, Snow, Wind  
now, 3-5 inches 
old, Snowing 

Wind, Snow 
now, Some Sun 

A SNOW GAMES 
Weather 
now
ixed Rain, Snow 
now
ght Snow 
ght Snow 
now
ght Snow 
now in 2nd Half 
old, Snow, Wind  
now, 3-5 inches 
now Showers 

N IT’S COLD 
mendous recent 
93 when the kick
Patriots are 20
the Patriots are
ce moving from 
34 DEGREES OR 
1993 (27-6) 

otes 
Wind Chill –10 
Wind Chill –1 
Wind Chill –1 
Wind Chill 8 
Wind Chill 9 

ear and Calm 
Wind Chill 17 
Wind Chill 20 
now

Wind Chill 16 
now
now
ght Snow 

Wind Chill 12 
Wind Chill 11 
Wind Chill 15 
Wind Chill 22 
Wind Chill 17 
Wind Chill 26 
now
ght Snow 

Wind Chill 21 
Wind Chill 20 

ear and Calm 
Wind Chill 22 
Wind Chill 25 
Wind Chill 27 

ght Snow 
oudy and Calm 
urries 
ain
oudy and Cold 

Wind Chill 25 
Wind Chill 23 

OTS  N

OW 
oxborough when
list of all of the

hey moved from

11-0) 
W/L Score

W 59-0 
W 47-7 
W 16-3 
W 20-3 
W 24-14 
W 27-13 
W 12-0
W 16-13 ot
W 7-0 
W 3-0 
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PATRIOTS FOOTBALL NETWORK 

The Patriots Football Network (PFN) is the full portfolio of media offerings from the three-time Super Bowl Champion New England 
Patriots. PFN provides Patriots content produced both in-house and with media partners spanning print, television, radio and the Internet. 

PATRIOTS ALL ACCESS
 Emmy-Award winning Patriots All Access airs weekly throughout the season on WBZ, Channel 4 in Boston and 
regional affiliates. Patriots All Access features exclusive, behind-the-scenes access and in-depth weekly features on 
Patriots players and personnel. Hosted by WBZ’s Steve Burton, the show features weekly sit-downs with Coach Bill 

Belichick, including the popular “Belestrator” segment where the coach breaks down upcoming opponents. 
Fridays at 7:00 p.m and Sundays at 9:00 a.m. on TV 38 in Boston; WNAC-TV in Providence; Saturdays at 12:05 a.m. 
on WMUR-TV in Manchester, N.H. Saturdays at 5:00 a.m. on WMTW-TV in Portland, Maine; Saturdays at 5:00 
p.m. on WCTX-TV in Hartford, Conn. Saturdays at 7:00 p.m. on WFXQ-TV in Springfield, Mass.; Sundays at 11:00 
a.m. on WVII-TV in Bangor, Maine 

TOTALLY PATRIOTS
otally Patriots is a unique, one of a kind Patriots show aimed for the next generation of Patriots fans. This 
weekly, youth oriented football show allows school aged fans unprecedented access to their favorite 
players, enabling them to ask questions in a relaxed, informal setting.  

PATRIOTS TODAY AND PATRIOTS THIS WEEK 
PATRIOTS TODAY: Available daily at Patriots.com and on 
Verizon Fios on Demand, as well as on Verizon wireless’ VCAST.  
PATRIOTS THIS WEEK: Saturdays 9:30 p.m. on Comcast 
Sports Net. 
Patriots Today gives fans a daily, in-depth look at the club that is 
unmatched by any other outlet. The show is hosted by Lyndsay 
Petruny with daily reports from Brian Lowe and twice-weekly 
analysis from PFW’s Paul Perillo. This daily Webcast is dedicated 
exclusively to the Patriots and provides daily features, reports 
and commentary that will satisfy every fan’s daily Patriots fix. 
Every Saturday (TBA) on Comcast Sports Net, Lyndsay Petruny 
will bring you Patriots This Week, providing a thorough recap of 
each week’s developments. 

PATRIOTS.COM
NEWS 

Patriots.com features daily updates and exclusive content from 
the writers of Patriots Football Weekly, offering everything from 
breaking news to player features and the popular “Ask PFW” 
postings. 

VIDEO
The first professional sports team website to offer streaming 
video provides Patriots fans with a variety of exclusive video 
content. Visitors can choose their channel and watch exclusive 
video from news to cheerleaders. Patriots.com also features 
video of every Patriots press conference, including postgame 
press conferences and Coach Belichick’s weekday media 
updates. 

AUDIO 
Patriots Web Radio programming is available exclusively on 
Patriots.com beginning at noon each day, Monday through 
Friday. Kicking off the programming lineup is PFW In Progress, a 
dailly online program that features candid commentary from the 
writers of Patriots Football Weekly. Following PFW In Progress is 
Patriots Playbook, hosted by John Rooke, featuring items from 
around the NFL. Stay tuned for the debut of new shows during 
the 2009 season. Patriots.com also offers streaming audio of 
every Patriots press conference, as well as archives of 
Patriots.com Radio shows. Patriots.com provides podcasts of 
Patriots.com radio offerings as well as exclusive content. 

PATRIOTS MONDAY ON WEEI
WEEI Sports Radio broadcasts Patriots Monday each week, 
offering fans unique insight and analysis from Coach 
Belichick and Tom Brady in addition to other Patriots players. 
WEEI will broadcast Patriots Monday live from 
Gillette Stadium each Monday, kicking off with Dennis & 
Callahan at 6:00 a.m. 

PATRIOTS FRIDAY ON WEEI 
WEEI Sports Radio broadcasts Patriots Friday each week, 
offering fans a look ahead at the weekend’s game, match ups 
and rivalries. Various Patriots players will be featured on air. 
WEEI will broadcast Patriots Fridays each week throughout the 
season, kicking off with Dennis & Callahan at 6:00 a.m., followed 
by Dale & Holley at 10:00 a.m. and The Big Show with Glenn 
Ordway from 2:00 to 6:00 p.m. 

98.5 THE SPORTS HUB PATRIOTS  
RADIO NETWORK 

A new era in Patriots Radio history began 
last season, with the move of the game 
broadcasts to 98.5 FM, Boston’s Sports 
Hub. The transition to Boston’s new all-
sports radio station insures that Patriots 
fans will continue to hear every kick, block 
and tackle in stereo, and without static, in crystal-clear FM 
quality. Fans all over New England will be able to listen in to any 
of 36 stations on the Safety Insurance 98.5 The Sports Hub 
Patriots Radio Network, starting with Patriots Preview three 
hours before kickoff, and capped off with Patriots Postgame for 
three hours after the final gun. 

FLAGSHIP STATION 
98.5 FM Boston’s Sports Hub 

MASSACHUSETTS NEW HAMPSHIRE
WAQY Springfield 102.1 FM WTPL Concord 107.7 FM 
WBEC Pittsfield 1420 AM WSAK Hampton 102.1 FM 
WPKZ Fitchburg 1280 AM WHQ Laconia 104.9 FM 
WNAW N. Adams 1230 AM WKNE Keene 99.1 FM 
WBSM New Bedford 1420 AM WSHK Portsmouth 105.3 FM 
WPVQ Greenfield 95.3 FM WGHM Nashua 1590 AM 
WSAR Fall River 1480 AM WPKQ N. Conway 103.7 FM 
WWFX Worcester 100.1 FM WGAM Manchester 1250 AM 
WXTK Hyannis 95.1 FM  

     RHODE ISLAND
     WPRO Providence 630 AM 
MAINE     WEAN Providence 99.7 FM 
WEBB Augusta 98.5 FM  
WWMJ Bangor 95.7 FM  
WBLM Portland 102.9 FM VERMONT
WEGP Presque Isle 1390 AM WBTN Bennington 1370 AM 
     WORK Barre 107.1 FM 
CONNECTICUT   WKVT Brattleboro 92.7 FM 
WCCC Hartford 106.9 FM WEAV Burlington 960 AM 
WXLM New London 104.7 FM WEXP Rutland 101.5 FM 
WINY Putnam 1350 AM WMOO Derby Center 92.1 FM 
WGCH       Greenwich 1490 AM WSTJ St Johnsbury1340 AM 
     WMXR Woodstock 93.9 FM

T

T



2010 OFFENSIVE STATISTICS

WON 12, LOST 2 * RUSHING                 No. Yds   Avg Long TD

09/12 W 38-24    Cincinnati           68,756 Green-Ellis              190  824   4.3  33t 12

09/19 L 14-28    at New York Jets     78,535 Woodhead  LG              82  435   5.3  36t  4

09/26 W 38-30    Buffalo              68,756 Woodhead  TM              82  435   5.3  36t  4

10/04 W 41-14    at Miami             69,090 F. Taylor                 32  123   3.8  24   0

10/17 W 23-20 OT Baltimore            68,756 Tate                       4   50  12.5  22   0

10/24 W 23-20    at San Diego         68,836 Hernandez                  3   47  15.7  18   0

10/31 W 28-18    Minnesota            68,756 Faulk                      8   45   5.6  11   0

11/07 L 14-34    at Cleveland         66,292 Morris                    15   38   2.5   9   0

11/14 W 39-26    at Pittsburgh        64,359 Brady                     28   17   0.6   9   1

11/21 W 31-28    Indianapolis         68,756 Edelman                    1    1   1.0   1   0

11/25 W 45-24    at Detroit           60,965 Clayton   LG               1    0   0.0   0   0

12/06 W 45- 3    New York Jets        68,756 Hoyer                      5   -5  -1.0   0   0

12/12 W 36- 7    at Chicago           62,347 TEAM                     368 1575   4.3  36t 17

12/19 W 31-27    Green Bay            68,756 OPPONENTS                373 1559   4.2  36  10

12/26            at Buffalo * RECEIVING               No. Yds   Avg Long TD

01/02            Miami                       Welker                    83  829  10.0  35   7

                      N.E.       Opp.        Branch      LG            59  793  13.4  79t  6

TOTAL FIRST DOWNS         291        316     Branch      TM            46  681  14.8  79t  5

  Rushing                 100         92     Hernandez                 45  563  12.5  46   6

  Passing                 174        204     Gronkowski                32  390  12.2  26   7

  Penalty                  17         20     Woodhead    LG            31  347  11.2  50   1

  3rd Down: Made/Att   76/163     92/187     Woodhead    TM            31  347  11.2  50   1

  3rd Down Pct.            46.6       49.2   Tate                      22  350  15.9  65t  2

  4th Down: Made/Att     7/11      11/16     Green-Ellis               10   76   7.6  16   0

  4th Down Pct.            63.6       68.8   Moss        TM             9  139  15.4  35t  3

POSSESSION AVG.         28:15      31:45     Faulk                      6   62  10.3  21   0

TOTAL NET YARDS          4970       5245     Morris                     5   66  13.2  22   0

  Avg. Per Game           355.0      374.6   Crumpler                   4   38   9.5  27   0

 Total Plays              843        938     Edelman                    4   14   3.5   6   0

  Avg. Per Play             5.9        5.6   F. Taylor                  2    6   3.0   7   0

NET YARDS RUSHING        1575       1559     TEAM                     299 3561  11.9  79t 31

  Avg. Per Game           112.5      111.4   OPPONENTS                354 3857  10.9  66t 24

  Total Rushes            368        373 * INTERCEPTIONS          No. Yds   Avg  Long TD

NET YARDS PASSING        3395       3686     McCourty                  6  110  18.3   50   0

  Avg. Per Game           242.5      263.3   Sanders                   3   60  20.0   32t  1

  Sacked/Yards Lost    24/166     28/171     Meriweather               3   39  13.0   39   0

  Gross Yards            3561       3857     Chung                     2   77  38.5   51t  1

  Att./Completions    451/299    537/354     Guyton                    2   72  36.0   59t  1

  Completion Pct.          66.3       65.9   Ninkovich                 2    1   0.5    1   0

  Had Intercepted           5         21     Arrington                 1   36  36.0   36t  1

PUNTS/AVERAGE           51/43.2    50/41.3   Spikes                    1    5   5.0    5   0

NET PUNTING AVG.        51/37.7    50/34.7   Page                      1    0   0.0    0   0

PENALTIES/YARDS        72/654     73/607     TEAM                     21  400  19.0   59t  4

FUMBLES/BALL LOST         8/4       15/8     OPPONENTS                 5   12   2.4   12   0

TOUCHDOWNS                 56         35 * PUNTING          No. Yds  Avg  Net TB In Lg B

  Rushing                  17         10     Mesko              51 2203 43.2 37.7  5 15 65 0

  Passing                  31         24     TEAM               51 2203 43.2 37.7  5 15 65 0

  Returns                   8          1     OPPONENTS          50 2066 41.3 34.7  4 19 59 1

* SCORE BY PERIODS    Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  OT PTS * PUNT RETURNS         Ret FC  Yds  Avg Long TD

TEAM                  82 125 117 119   3 446 Edelman                 17  3  209  12.3  42  0

OPPONENTS             36  91  77  99   0 303 Welker                   5  7   36   7.2  22  0

* SCORING      TD-Ru-Pa-Rt K-PAT    FG S PTS Tate                     1  0    4   4.0   4  0

Green-Ellis    12 12  0  0             0  72 Faulk                    0  1    0   --- ---  0

Graham LG       0  0  0  0 30/32  9/ 9 0  57 TEAM                    23 11  249  10.8  42  0

Graham TM       0  0  0  0 26/28  9/ 9 0  53 OPPONENTS               24 10  179   7.5  18  0

Gostkowski      0  0  0  0 26/26 10/13 0  56 * KICKOFF RETURNS        No. Yds   Avg Long  TD

Welker          7  0  7  0  1/ 1  0/ 0 0  43 Tate                     39 1018  26.1  103t  2

Gronkowski      7  0  7  0             0  42 Crumpler                  5   18   3.6    7   0

Branch LG       6  0  6  0             0  36 Morris                    4   43  10.8   21   0

Branch TM       5  0  5  0             0  30 Connolly                  3   90  30.0   71   0

Hernandez       6  0  6  0             0  36 Fletcher                  1    0   0.0    0   0

Woodhead LG     5  4  1  0             0  30 Green-Ellis               1    0   0.0    0   0

Woodhead TM     5  4  1  0             0  30 TEAM                     53 1169  22.1  103t  2

Tate            4  0  2  2             0  24 OPPONENTS                67 1574  23.5   95t  1

Moss   TM       3  0  3  0             0  18 * FIELD GOALS        1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

Arrington       2  0  0  2             0  12 Gostkowski           0/ 0  2/ 2  6/ 7  2/ 3 0/1

Guyton          2  0  0  2             0  12 Graham    LG         1/ 1  3/ 3  4/ 4  1/ 1 0/0

Brady           1  1  0  0             0   6 Graham    TM         1/ 1  3/ 3  4/ 4  1/ 1 0/0

Chung           1  0  0  1             0   6 TEAM                 1/ 1  5/ 5 10/11  3/ 4 0/1

Sanders         1  0  0  1             0   6 OPPONENTS            1/ 1  5/ 6  9/ 9  2/ 3 1/5

TEAM           56 17 31  8 53/55 19/22 0 446 Gostkowski: (32G,47N,56N)(37N)(43G)(23G,30G)

OPPONENTS      35 10 24  1 31/31 18/24 0 303 (38G,24G,35G)(40G,35G,35G)()()()()()()()()

2-Pt Conv: TM 0-1, OPP 4-4                   Graham: ()()()()()()()()(31G,36G)(25G)(19G)(41G) 

SACKS: Wright 5.5, Banta-Cain 5,             (30G,25G,29G)(38G)

G. Warren 3.5, Deaderick 2, Guyton 2,        OPP: (54G)(49G,36G)(39G,39G,34G,51N)(53B)(26G,

Moore 2, Ninkovich 2, Cunningham 1,          25G)(32G,28G,50N)(24G)(38G,37G)(22G,26N)()(44G,

Fletcher 1, Mayo 1, McCourty 1, Woods TM 1,  46N)(53N,39G)()(31G,19G)

Crable TM 0.5, Pryor 0.5, TM 28, OPP 24  FUM/LOST: Brady 3/1, Branch(LG) 1/1, Edelman 1/0, Gronkowski 1/1, Morris 1/1, Tate 

1/1, Welker 1/0 

* PASSING                 Att Cmp  Yds  Cmp% Yds/Att TD   TD% Int Int% Long Sack/Lost Rating  

Brady                     449  299 3561  66.6  7.93  31   6.9  4   0.9  79t  24/ 166  109.9 

Hoyer                       2    0    0   0.0  0.00   0   0.0  1  50.0 ---    0/   0    0.0 

TEAM                      451  299 3561  66.3  7.90  31   6.9  5   1.1  79t  24/ 166  108.5 

OPPONENTS                 537  354 3857  65.9  7.18  24   4.5 21   3.9  66t  28/ 171   85.5



2010 DEFENSIVE STATISTICS 

 Tackle Statistics based on Coaches Film Review

PLAYER
Name TT UT A S/ Yds QH Int/ Yds TD PD FF FR/ Yds TD TT UT A FF FR
Jerod Mayo 181 108 73 1.0 7.0 2 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
Devin McCourty 77 66 11 1.0 4.0 1 6 110 0 15 1 0 0 0 11 10 1 0 0
Patrick Chung 75 56 19 0.0 0.0 1 2 77 1 6 0 0 0 0 5 4 1 0 0
Vince Wilfork 73 44 29 0.0 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brandon Spikes 71 41 30 0.0 0.0 0 1 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0
Kyle Arrington 60 45 15 0.0 0.0 0 1 36 1 5 0 0 0 0 13 11 2 0 0
Brandon Meriweather 56 40 16 0.0 0.0 0 3 39 0 5 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0
James Sanders 56 36 20 0.0 0.0 0 3 60 1 6 1 1 0 0 4 3 1 0 0
Gary Guyton 56 39 17 2.0 15.0 3 2 72 1 4 0 1 35 1 3 2 1 0 0
Rob Ninkovich 50 29 21 2.0 14.0 6 2 1 0 3 0 2 63 0 8 5 3 0 0
Tully Banta-Cain 43 30 13 5.0 30.5 12 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jermaine Cunningham 41 27 14 1.0 4.0 4 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gerard Warren 30 15 15 3.5 21.5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ron Brace 27 18 9 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jonathan Wilhite 24 19 5 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Darius Butler 21 19 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mike Wright 17 12 5 5.5 36.5 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brandon Deaderick 16 12 4 2.0 6.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Myron Pryor 12 7 5 0.5 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dane Flecther 10 8 2 1.0 8.0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 0
Sergio Brown 9 8 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 0
Jarrad Page 8 5 3 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 2 2 0 0
Kyle Love 8 3 5 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eric Moore 7 6 1 2.0 16.0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shawn Crable 4 3 1 0.5 3.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
Marques Murrell 1 1 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pierre Woods 1 1 0 1.0 3.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0
BenJarvus Green-Ellis 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 0
Stephen Gostkowski 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
Matthew Slater 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 12 4 0 0
Aaron Hernandez 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Matt Katula 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0
Zoltan Mesko 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
Sammy Morris 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 5 4 0 0
Danny Woodhead 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 0 0
Tracy White 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 7 9 0 0

1034 698 336 28.0 171.0 54 21 400 4 62 7 8 98 1 124 90 34 0 0

Own TT-Total Tackles Int/Yds-Interceptions/Yards Returned
No. Lost Rec O.B. UT-Unassisted Tackles PD-Passes Defensed

Tom Brady 3 1 1 0 A-Assisted Tackles FF-Forced Fumbles
Rob Gronkowski 1 1 0 0
Sammy Morris 1 1 0 0
Julian Edelman 1 0 0 0
Brandton Tate 1 1 0 0
Wes Welker 1 0 2 0

8 4 3 0
XP FG P

Patrick Chung 1 1
Tkl Ast FF FR Totals 1 1

Julian Edelman 1 0 0 0
Randy Moss 2 0 0 0
Stephen Neal 1 0 0 0

4 0 0 0

MISC. OFFENSIVE STATS

BLOCKED KICKS

TACKLES SACKS INTERCEPTIONS FUMBLES

FUMBLES - LOST (8-4) KEY

SP. TEAMS



# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

27 Arrington, Kyle CB  5-10 196 8/12/1986 2 Hofstra Accokeek, Md. 5 Shayne Graham K 

95 Banta-Cain, Tully LB  6-2 250 8/28/1980 8 California Sunnyvale, Calif. 8 Brian Hoyer QB

97 Brace, Ron DL  6-3 330 12/18/1986 2 Boston College Worcester, Mass. 11 Julian Edelman WR

12 Brady Tom QB 6 4 225 8/3/1977 11 Michigan San Mateo Calif 12 Tom Brady QB

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER NUMERICAL ROSTER

AS OF DECEMBER 21, 2010 

12 Brady, Tom QB 6-4 225 8/3/1977 11 Michigan San Mateo, Calif. 12 Tom Brady QB

84 Branch, Deion WR 5-9 195 7/18/1979 9 Louisville Albany, Ga. 14 Zoltan Mesko    P 

38 Brown, Sergio S 6-2 210 5/22/1988 R Notre Dame Maywood, Ill. 17 Taylor Price WR

28 Butler, Darius CB  5-10 190 3/18/1986 2 Connecticut Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. 18 Matthew Slater WR

29 Carter, Tony CB 5-9 175 5/24/1986 2 Florida State Jacksonville, Fla. 19 Brandon Tate WR

25 Chung, Patrick S  5-11 212 8/19/1987 2 Oregon Rancho Cucamonga, Calif. 21 Fred Taylor RB

22 Clayton, Thomas RB 5-11 220 4/26/1984 2 Kansas State Alexandria, Va. 22 Thomas Clayton RB

63 Connolly, Dan OL  6-4 313 9/2/1982 5 Southeast Missouri St. St. Louis, Mo. 25 Patrick Chung S

82 Crumpler, Alge TE  6-2 275 12/23/1977 10 North Carolina Wilmington, N.C. 27 Kyle Arrington CB

96 Cunningham, Jermaine LB 6-3 260 4/24/1988 R Florida Stone Mountain, Ga. 28 Darius Butler CB

71 Deaderick, Brandon DL 6-4 305 8/19/1987 R Alabama Elizabethtown, Ky. 29 Tony Carter CB

d l l / / d d l f d h11 Edelman, Julian WR 5-10 198 5/22/1986 2 Kent State Redwood City, Calif. 31 Brandon Meriweather S

52 Fletcher, Dane LB 6-2 244 9/14/1986 R Montana State Bozeman, Montana 32 Devin McCourty CB

5 Graham, Shayne K 6-0 214 12/9/1977 10 Virginia Tech Radford, Va. 34 Sammy Morris RB

42 Green-Ellis, BenJarvus RB  5-11 215 7/2/1985 3 Mississippi New Orleans, La. 36 James Sanders S

87 Gronkowski, Rob TE 6-6 265 5/14/1989 R Arizona Pittsburgh, Pa. 38 Sergio Brown S

59 Guyton, Gary LB  6-3 245 11/14/1985 3 Georgia Tech Hinesville, Ga. 39 Danny Woodhead RB

85 Hernandez, Aaron TE 6-1 245 11/6/1989 R Florida Bristol, Conn. 42 BenJarvus Green-Ellis RB

8 Hoyer, Brian QB  6-2 215 10/13/1985 2 Michigan State North Olmsted, Ohio 44 Jarrad Page S

48 Katula, Matt LS 6-6 265 8/22/1982 6 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wi. 48 Matt Katula LS

67 Koppen, Dan C  6-2 296 9/12/1979 8 Boston College Whitehall, Pa. 50 Rob Ninkovich LB

66 Leonard, Louis DL 6-4 325 7/16/1984 4 Fresno State Los Angeles, Calif. 51 Jerod Mayo LB, g , y

64 LeVoir, Mark T  6-7 310 7/29/1982 4 Notre Dame Eden Prairie, Minn. 52 Dane Fletcher LB

72 Light, Matt T  6-4 305 6/23/1978 10 Purdue Greenville, Ohio 55 Brandon Spikes   LB 

74 Love, Kyle DL 6-1 310 11/18/1986 R Mississippi State Fairburn, Ga. 58 Tracy White   LB 

70 Mankins, Logan G 6-4 310 3/10/1982 6 Fresno State Catheys Valley, Calif. 59 Gary Guyton LB

51 Mayo, Jerod LB  6-1 245 2/23/1986 3 Tennessee Hampton, Va. 60 Rich Ohrnberger   OL 

32 McCourty, Devin CB 5-10 193 8/13/1987 R Rutgers Montvale, N.J. 62 Ryan Wendell C

31 Meriweather, Brandon S  5-11 200 1/14/1984 4 Miami (Fla.) Apopka, Fla. 63 Dan Connolly OL

14 Mesko, Zoltan P 6-5 231 3/16/1986 R Michigan Twinsburg, Ohio 64 Mark LeVoir T

98 Moore, Eric DL 6-4 268 2/28/1981 5 Florida State Pahokee, Fla. 66 Louis Leonard   DL 

34 Morris, Sammy RB  6-0 220 3/23/1977 11 Texas Tech San Antonio, Texas 67 Dan Koppen C

50 Ninkovich, Rob LB  6-2 255 2/1/1984 5 Purdue Blue Island, Ill. 69 Quinn Ojinnaka  OL 50 Ninkovich, Rob LB 6 2 255 2/1/1984 5 Purdue Blue Island, Ill. 69 Quinn Ojinnaka OL

60 Ohrnberger, Rich OL 6-2 300 2/14/1986 2 Penn State East Meadow, N.Y. 70 Logan Mankins G

69 Ojinnaka, Quinn OL 6-5 295 4/23/1984 5 Syracuse Seabrook, Md. 71 Brandon Deaderick   DL 

44 Page, Jarrad S 6-0 225 10/19/1984 5 UCLA San Leandro, Calif. 72 Matt Light T

17 Price, Taylor WR 6-0 205 10/8/1987 R Ohio Hilliard, Ohio 74 Kyle Love   DL 

91 Pryor, Myron DL  6-1 310 6/13/1986 2 Kentucky Louisville, Ky. 75 Vince Wilfork NT

36 Sanders, James S  5-10 210 11/11/1983 6 Fresno State Porterville, Calif. 76 Sebastian Vollmer OL

18 Slater, Matthew WR  6-0 200 9/9/1985 3 UCLA Anaheim, Calif. 82 Alge Crumpler TE

55 Spikes, Brandon LB 6-2 250 9/3/1987 R Florida Shelby, N.C. 83 Wes Welker WR

19 Tate, Brandon WR  6-1 195 10/5/1987 2 North Carolina Burlington, N.C. 84 Deion Branch WR

21 Taylor, Fred RB  6-1 228 1/27/1976 13 Florida Belle Glade, Fla. 85 Aaron Hernandez   TE 

76 Vollmer Sebastian OL 6-8 315 7/10/1984 2 Houston Kaarst Germany 87 Rob Gronkowski TE76 Vollmer, Sebastian OL 6-8 315 7/10/1984 2 Houston Kaarst, Germany 87 Rob Gronkowski TE

92 Warren, Gerard DL 6-4 325 7/25/1978 10 Florida Lake Butler, Fla. 91 Myron Pryor DL

83 Welker, Wes WR  5-9 185 5/1/1981 7 Texas Tech Oklahoma City, Okla. 92 Gerard Warren   DL

62 Wendell, Ryan C  6-2 290 3/4/1986 2 Fresno State Diamond Bar, Calif. 95 Tully Banta-Cain LB

58 White, Tracy LB 6-0 230 4/14/1981 8 Howard St. Stephen, S.C. 96 Jermaine Cunningham   LB

75 Wilfork, Vince NT  6-2 325 11/4/1981 7 Miami (Fla.) Boynton Beach, Fla. 97 Ron Brace DL

39 Woodhead, Danny RB 5-8 195 1/25/1985 3 Chadron State North Platte, Ne. 98 Eric Moore DL

99 Wright, Mike DL  6-4 295 3/1/1982 6 Cincinnati Cincinnati, Ohio 99 Mike Wright DL

PRACTICE SQUAD 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

68 Austin Thomas OL 6 4 310 11/14/1986 R Clemson Camden S C 7 Jonathan Crompton QB

PRACTICE SQUAD 

68 Austin, Thomas OL 6-4 310 11/14/1986 R Clemson Camden, S.C. 7 Jonathan Crompton QB

86 Butler, Carson TE 6-4 260 8/21/1987 1 Michigan Detroit, Mich. 35 Ross Ventrone S

7 Crompton, Jonathan QB 6-3 222 7/25/1987 R Tennessee Waynesville, N.C. 43 Thad Turner CB

65 Maneri, Steve T 6-6 290 3/20/1988 R Temple Saddle Brook, N.J. 65 Steve Maneri T

43 Turner, Thad CB 5-11 188 4/30/1987 R Ohio Marietta, Ga. 68 Thomas Austin OL

35 Ventrone, Ross S 5-8 190 9/27/1986 R Villanova Pittsburgh, Pa. 86 Carson Butler TE

93 Washington, Lorenzo DL 6-4 296 12/2/1986 R Alabama Loganville, Ga. 93 Lorenzo Washington DL

RESERVE/INJURED LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

Barrett, Josh S 6-2 225 11/22/1984 3 Arizona State Reno, Nev. 3 Stephen Gostkowski K

RESERVE/INJURED LIST 

23 Bodden, Leigh CB  6-1 193 9/24/1981 8 Duquesne Hyattsville, Md. 23 Leigh Bodden CB

33 Faulk, Kevin RB  5-8 202 6/5/1976 12 Louisiana State Carencro, La. 24 Jonathan Wilhite CB

3 Gostkowski, Stephen K  6-1 215 1/28/1984 5 Memphis Madison, Miss. 26 Bret Lockett DB

77 Kaczur, Nick T  6-4 315 7/28/1979 6 Toledo Brantford, Ontario 30 Brandon McGowan S

26 Lockett, Bret DB  6-1 220 10/7/1986 2 UCLA Diamond Bar, Calif. 33 Kevin Faulk RB

30 McGowan, Brandon S  5-11 210 9/26/1983 6 Maine Jersey City, N.J. 61 Stephen Neal G

61 Neal, Stephen G  6-4 305 10/9/1976 9 Cal State-Bakersfield San Diego, Calif. 66 Kade Weston DL 

90 Richard, Darryl DL 6-4 295 6/17/1986 1 Georgia Tech Destrehan, La. 77 Nick Kaczur T

94 Warren, Ty DL  6-5 300 2/6/1981 8 Texas A&M Bryan, Texas 90 Darryl Richard DL 

66 Weston, Kade DL 6-5 315 11/29/1986 R Georgia Red Bank, N.J. 94 Ty Warren DL

24 Wilhite, Jonathan CB  5-11 185 2/23/1984 3 Auburn Monroe, La. Josh Barrett S, / / ,

PRACTICE SQUAD/INJURED 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

10 Jenkins, Darnell WR 5-10 191 12/31/1982 1 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. 10 Darnell Jenkins WR

RESERVE/MILITARY LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN # NAME POS

15 Barnes, Tyree WR  6-0 196 4/15/1986 1 Navy Hampton, Va. 15 Tyree Barnes WR

44 Kettani, Eric RB  5-11 235 3/26/1987 1 Navy Kirtland, Ohio 15 Shun White WR 

15 White, Shun WR  5-8 195 12/9/1985 1 Navy Memphis, Tenn. 44 Eric Kettani RB

HEAD COACH: BILL BELICHICK

RESERVE/MILITARY LIST

PRACTICE SQUAD/INJURED

HEAD COACH: BILL BELICHICK

ASSISTANTS: Josh Boyer, Defensive Backs; Corwin Brown, Defensive Backs; Ivan Fears, Running Backs; Brian Ferentz, Offensive Assistant Coach;

Brian Flores, Assistant Coach Offense/Special Teams; Patrick Graham, Defensive Assistant Coach; Pepper Johnson, Defensive Line; Harold Nash, Assistant Strength and Conditioning;

Bill O'Brien, Quarterbacks; Scott O'Brien, Special Teams; Chad O'Shea, Receivers; Matt Patricia, Linebackers; Dante Scarnecchia, Assistant Head Coach/Offensive Line; 

Mike Woicik, Strength and Conditioning



# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE HOW ACQ.

5 Shayne Graham K 6-0 214 33 10 Virginia Tech FA-10

8 Brian Hoyer QB  6-2 215 25 2 Michigan State FA-09

11 Julian Edelman WR 5-10 198 24 2 Kent State D7a-09

12 T B d QB 6 4 225 33 11 Mi hi D6b 00
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12 Tom Brady QB  6-4 225 33 11 Michigan D6b-00

14 Zoltan Mesko P 6-5 231 24 R Michigan D5-10

17 Taylor Price WR 6-0 205 23 R Ohio D3-10

18 Matthew Slater WR  6-0 200 25 3 UCLA D5-08

19 Brandon Tate WR  6-1 195 23 2 North Carolina D3a-09

21 Fred Taylor RB  6-1 228 34 13 Florida FA(JAX)-09

22 Thomas Clayton RB 5-11 220 26 2 Kansas State CW(CLE)-10

25 Patrick Chung S  5-11 212 23 2 Oregon D2a-09

27 Kyle Arrington CB  5-10 196 24 2 Hofstra FA-09

28 Darius Butler CB 5-10 190 24 2 Connecticut D2c-0928 Darius Butler CB 5-10 190 24 2 Connecticut D2c-09

29 Tony Carter CB 5-9 175 24 2 Florida State FA-10 

31 Brandon Meriweather S  5-11 200 26 4 Miami (Fla.) D1-07

32 Devin McCourty CB 5-10 193 23 R Rutgers D1-10

34 Sammy Morris RB  6-0 220 33 11 Texas Tech UFA(MIA)-07

36 James Sanders S  5-10 210 27 6 Fresno State D4-05

38 Sergio Brown S 6-2 210 22 R Notre Dame FA-10

39 Danny Woodhead RB 5-8 195 25 3 Chadron State FA-10

42 BenJarvus Green-Ellis RB  5-11 215 25 3 Mississippi FA-08

44 Jarrad Page S 6-0 225 26 5 UCLA TR(KC)-1044 Jarrad Page S 6 0 225 26 5 UCLA TR(KC) 10

48 Matt Katula LS 6-6 265 28 6 Wisconsin FA-10

50 Rob Ninkovich LB  6-2 255 26 5 Purdue FA-09

51 Jerod Mayo LB  6-1 245 24 3 Tennessee D1-08

52 Dane Fletcher LB 6-2 244 24 R Montana State FA-10

55 Brandon Spikes LB 6-2 250 23 R Florida D2c-10

58 Tracy White LB 6-0 230 29 8 Howard TR(PHI)-10

59 Gary Guyton LB  6-3 245 25 3 Georgia Tech FA-08

60 Rich Ohrnberger OL 6-2 300 24 2 Penn State D4-09

62 Ryan Wendell C  6-2 290 24 2 Fresno State FA-08

63 Dan Connolly OL  6-4 313 28 5 Southeast Missouri St. FA(JAX)-08

64 Mark LeVoir T  6-7 310 28 4 Notre Dame CW(STL)-08

66 Louis Leonard DL 6-4 325 26 4 Fresno State FA-10

67 Dan Koppen C  6-2 296 31 8 Boston College D5-03

69 Quinn Ojinnaka OL 6-5 295 26 5 Syracuse TR(ATL)-10

70 Logan Mankins G 6-4 310 28 6 Fresno State D1-05

71 Brandon Deaderick DL 6-4 305 23 R Alabama D7b-10

72 Matt Light T  6-4 305 32 10 Purdue D2-01

74 Kyle Love DL 6-1 310 24 R Mississippi State FA-10

75 Vince Wilfork NT 6 2 325 29 7 Miami (Fla ) D1a 0475 Vince Wilfork NT 6-2 325 29 7 Miami (Fla.) D1a-04

76 Sebastian Vollmer OL  6-8 315 26 2 Houston D2d-09

82 Alge Crumpler TE  6-2 275 32 10 North Carolina FA(TEN)-10

83 Wes Welker WR  5-9 185 29 7 Texas Tech TR(MIA)-07

84 Deion Branch WR 5-9 195 31 9 Louisville TR(SEA)-10

85 Aaron Hernandez TE 6-1 245 21 R Florida D4-10

87 Rob Gronkowski TE 6-6 265 21 R Arizona D2a-10

91 Myron Pryor DL  6-1 310 24 2 Kentucky D6b-09

92 Gerard Warren DL 6-4 325 32 10 Florida FA(OAK)-10

95 Tully Banta-Cain LB  6-2 250 30 8 California FA(SF)-0995 Tully Banta Cain LB 6 2 250 30 8 California FA(SF) 09

96 Jermaine Cunningham LB 6-3 260 22 R Florida D2b-10

97 Ron Brace DL  6-3 330 24 2 Boston College D2b-09

98 Eric Moore DL 6-4 268 29 5 Florida State FA-10

99 Mike Wright DL  6-4 295 28 6 Cincinnati FA-05

PRACTICE SQUAD

# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE HOW ACQ. 

7 Jonathan Crompton QB 6-3 222 23 R Tennessee FA-10 

35 Ross Ventrone S 5-8 190 24 R Villanova FA-10 

43 Thad Turner K 5-11 188 23 R Ohio FA-10 

65 Steve Maneri T 6-6 290 22 R Temple CW(HOU)-10 

68 Thomas Austin OL 6-4 310 24 R Clemson FA-10 

86 Carson Butler TE 6-4 260 23 1 Michigan FA-10 

93 Lorenzo Washington DL 6-4 296 24 R Alabama FA-10 

RESERVE/INJURED LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE INJURY (IR date)

3 Stephen Gostkowski K  6-1 215 26 5 Memphis thigh (11/10/10)

23 L i h B dd CB 6 1 193 29 8 D h ld (8/31/10)23 Leigh Bodden CB  6-1 193 29 8 Duquesne shoulder (8/31/10)

24 Jonathan Wilhite CB  5-11 185 26 3 Auburn hamstring (12/15/10)

26 Bret Lockett DB  6-1 220 24 2 UCLA chest (8/31/10)

30 Brandon McGowan S  5-11 210 27 6 Maine chest (9/4/10)

33 Kevin Faulk RB  5-8 202 34 12 Louisiana State knee (9/22/10)

61 Stephen Neal G 6-4 305 34 9 Cal State-Bakersfield shoulder(12/2/10)

66 Kade Weston DL 6-5 315 24 R Georgia abdomen (8/24/10)

77 Nick Kaczur T  6-4 315 31 6 Toledo back (10/12/10)

90 Darryl Richard DL 6-4 295 24 1 Georgia Tech foot (8/31/10)

94 Ty Warren DL 6-5 300 29 8 Texas A&M hip (8/13/10)94 Ty Warren DL 6-5 300 29 8 Texas A&M hip (8/13/10)

Josh Barrett S 6-2 225 26 3 Arizona State shoulder (8/31/10)

PRACTICE SQUAD/INJURED

# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE INJURY (IR date)

10 Darnell Jenkins WR 5-10 191 27 1 Miami (Fla.) knee (11/3/10)

RESERVE/MILITARY LIST

# NAME POS  HT WT AGE YR COLLEGE DATE

15 Tyree Barnes WR  6-0 196 24 1 Navy July, 235 y ee a es 6 0 96 a y Ju y, 3

15 Shun White WR  5-8 195 25 1 Navy August, 17

44 Eric Kettani RB  5-11 235 23 1 Navy July, 23



# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

97 Brace, Ron DL 6-3 330 12/18/1986 2 Boston College Worcester, Mass.

71 Deaderick, Brandon DL 6-4 305 8/19/1987 R Alabama Elizabethtown, Ky. 

66 Leonard, Louis DL 6-4 325 7/16/1984 4 Fresno State Los Angeles, Calif. 

74 Love, Kyle DL 6-1 310 11/18/1986 R Mississippi State Fairburn, Ga. 

98 Moore, Eric DL 6-4 268 2/28/1981 5 Florida State Pahokee, Fla.

91 Pryor, Myron DL  6-1 310 6/13/1986 2 Kentucky Louisville, Ky.

92 Warren, Gerard DL 6-4 325 7/25/1978 10 Florida Lake Butler, Fla. 

75 Wilfork, Vince NT  6-2 325 11/4/1981 7 Miami (Fla.) Boynton Beach, Fla.

99 Wright, Mike DL  6-4 295 3/1/1982 6 Cincinnati Cincinnati, Ohio

95 Banta-Cain, Tully LB  6-2 250 8/28/1980 8 California Sunnyvale, Calif.

96 Cunningham, Jermaine LB 6-3 260 4/24/1988 R Florida Stone Mountain, Ga. 

52 Fletcher, Dane LB 6-2 244 9/14/1986 R Montana State Bozeman, Montana 

59 Guyton, Gary LB  6-3 245 11/14/1985 3 Georgia Tech Hinesville, Ga.

51 Mayo, Jerod LB  6-1 245 2/23/1986 3 Tennessee Hampton, Va.

50 Ninkovich, Rob LB  6-2 255 2/1/1984 5 Purdue Blue Island, Ill. 

55 Spikes, Brandon LB 6-2 250 9/3/1987 R Florida Shelby, N.C. 

58 White, Tracy LB 6-0 230 4/14/1981 8 Howard St. Stephen, S.C. 

27 Arrington, Kyle CB  5-10 196 8/12/1986 2 Hofstra Accokeek, Md.

38 Brown, Sergio S 6-2 210 5/22/1988 R Notre Dame Maywood, Ill.

28 Butler, Darius CB  5-10 190 3/18/1986 2 Connecticut Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.

25 Chung, Patrick S  5-11 212 8/19/1987 2 Oregon Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

29 Carter, Tony CB 6-9 175 5/24/1986 2 Florida State Jacksonville, Fla. 

32 McCourty, Devin CB 5-10 193 8/13/1987 R Rutgers Montvale, N.J. 

31 Meriweather, Brandon S  5-11 200 1/14/1984 4 Miami (Fla.) Apopka, Fla.

44 Page, Jarrad S 6-0 225 10/19/1984 5 UCLA San Leandro, Calif. 

36 Sanders, James S  5-10 210 11/11/1983 6 Fresno State Porterville, Calif.

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

63 Connolly, Dan OL  6-4 313 9/2/1982 5 Southeast Missouri St. St. Louis, Mo.

67 Koppen, Dan C  6-2 296 9/12/1979 8 Boston College Whitehall, Pa.

64 LeVoir, Mark T  6-7 310 7/29/1982 4 Notre Dame Eden Prairie, Minn.

72 Light, Matt T  6-4 305 6/23/1978 10 Purdue Greenville, Ohio

70 Mankins, Logan G 6-4 310 3/10/1982 6 Fresno State Catheys Valley, Calif.

60 Ohrnberger, Rich OL 6-2 300 2/14/1986 2 Penn State East Meadow, N.Y. 

69 Ojinnaka, Quinn OL 6-5 295 4/23/1984 5 Syracuse Seabrook, Md. 

76 Vollmer, Sebastian OL  6-8 315 7/10/1984 2 Houston Kaarst, Germany

62 Wendell, Ryan C  6-2 290 3/4/1986 2 Fresno State Diamond Bar, Calif. 

12 Brady, Tom QB  6-4 225 8/3/1977 11 Michigan San Mateo, Calif.

8 Hoyer, Brian QB  6-2 215 10/13/1985 2 Michigan State North Olmsted, Ohio

84 B h D i WR 5 9 195 7/18/1979 9 L i ill Alb G

QUARTERBACK (2)

WIDE RECEIVER (6)

OFFENSIVE LINE (9)

December 21, 2010

DEFENSE (26)

DEFENSIVE LINE (9)

LINEBACKER (8)

DEFENSIVE BACK (9)

OFFENSE (25)

84 Branch, Deion WR 5-9 195 7/18/1979 9 Louisville Albany, Ga. 

11 Edelman, Julian WR 5-10 198 5/22/1986 2 Kent State Redwood City, Calif.

17 Price, Taylor     WR 6-0 205 10/8/1987 R Ohio Hilliard, Ohio 

18 Slater, Matthew WR  6-0 200 9/9/1985 3 UCLA Anaheim, Calif.

19 Tate, Brandon WR  6-1 195 10/5/1987 2 North Carolina Burlington, N.C. 

83 Welker, Wes WR  5-9 185 5/1/1981 7 Texas Tech Oklahoma City, Okla. 

22 Clayton, Thomas RB  5-11 220 4/26/1984 2 Kansas State Alexandria, Va. 

42 Green-Ellis, BenJarvus RB  5-11 215 7/2/1985 3 Mississippi New Orleans, La.

34 Morris, Sammy RB  6-0 220 3/23/1977 11 Texas Tech San Antonio, Texas

21 Taylor, Fred RB  6-1 228 1/27/1976 13 Florida Belle Glade, Fla.

39 Woodhead, Danny RB 5-8 195 1/25/1985 3 Chadron State North Platte, Ne. 

82 Crumpler, Alge TE  6-2 275 12/23/1977 10 North Carolina Wilmington, N.C. 

87 Gronkowski, Rob TE 6-6 265 5/14/1989 R Arizona Pittsburgh, Pa. 

85 Hernandez, Aaron TE 6-1 245 11/6/1989 R Florida Bristol, Conn. 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

5 Graham, Shayne K 6-0 214 12/9/1977 10 Virginia Tech Radford, Va. 

48 Katula, Matt LS 6-6 265 8/22/1982 6 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wi. 

14 Mesko, Zoltan P  6-5 231 3/16/1986 R Michigan Twinsburg, Ohio 

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

Barrett, Josh S 6-2 225 11/22/1984 3 Arizona State Reno, Nev. 

23 Bodden, Leigh CB  6-1 193 9/24/1981 8 Duquesne Hyattsville, Md.

33 Faulk, Kevin RB  5-8 202 6/5/1976 12 Louisiana State Carencro, La.

3 Gostkowski, Stephen K  6-1 215 1/28/1984 5 Memphis Madison, Miss.

77 Kaczur, Nick T  6-4 315 7/28/1979 6 Toledo Brantford, Ontario

26 Lockett, Bret DB  6-1 220 10/7/1986 2 UCLA Diamond Bar, Calif. 

30 McGowan, Brandon S  5-11 210 9/26/1983 6 Maine Jersey City, N.J.

61 Neal, Stephen G  6-4 305 10/9/1976 9 Cal State-Bakersfield San Diego, Calif.

90 Richard, Darryl DL 6-4 295 6/17/1986 1 Georgia Tech Destrehan, La. 

94 Warren, Ty DL 6-5 300 2/6/1981 8 Texas A & M Bryan, Texas 

66 Weston, Kade DL 6-5 315 11/29/1986 R Georgia Red Bank, N.J. 

24 Wilhite, Jonathan CB  5-11 185 2/23/1984 3 Auburn Monroe, La.

# NAME POS  HT WT BORN YR COLLEGE H.S. HOMETOWN

15 Barnes, Tyree WR  6-0 196 4/15/1986 1 Navy Hampton, Va.

44 Kettani, Eric RB  5-11 235 3/26/1987 1 Navy Kirtland, Ohio

15 White, Shun WR  5-8 195 12/9/1985 1 Navy Memphis, Tenn. 

RESERVE/MILITARY (3)

RUNNING BACK (5)

RESERVE/INJURED (12)

SPECIALISTS (3)

RESERVE/MILITARY (3)

TIGHT END (3)

SPECIALISTS (3)

RESERVE/INJURED (12)



UPDATED: December 21, 2010

WAIVERS (2) / ROOKIE AND FIRST-YEAR

YEAR DRAFTEES (25) VETERAN FREE AGENTS (13) TRADES (5) FREE AGENTS (9)

2000 Tom Brady (6b)

2001 Matt Light (2)

2003 Dan Koppen (5)

2004 Vince Wilfork (1a)

2005 Logan Mankins (1) Mike Wright (fa)

James Sanders (4)

2007 Brandon Meriweather (1) Sammy Morris (5)(MIA) Wes Welker (fa)(tr-MIA)

2008 Jerod Mayo (1) Dan Connolly (fa)(JAX) Mark LeVoir (fa) CW (STL) BenJarvus Green-Ellis (fa)

Matthew Slater (5) Gary Guyton (fa)

2009 Patrick Chung (2a) Tully Banta-Cain (7)(SF) Kyle Arrington (fa) (PHI)

Ron Brace (2b) Rob Ninkovich (5)(NO) Brian Hoyer (fa)

Darius Butler (2c) Fred Taylor (1)(JAX) Ryan Wendell (fa)

Sebastian Vollmer (2d)

Brandon Tate (2a)

Rich Ohrnberger (4)

Myron Pryor (6b)

Julian Edelman (7a)

2010 Devin McCourty (1) Tony Carter (fa)(DEN) Deion Branch (2) (tr-SEA) Sergio Brown (fa)

Rob Gronkowski (2a) Alge Crumpler (2)(TEN) Thomas Clayton (6) CW (CLE) Dane Fletcher (fa) 

Jermaine Cunningham (2b)Shayne Graham (fa)(NO) Quinn Ojinnaka (5) (tr-ATL) Kyle Love (fa) 

Brandon Spikes (2c) Matt Katula (fa)(BAL) Jarrad Page (7) (tr KC)Brandon Spikes (2c) Matt Katula (fa)(BAL) Jarrad Page (7) (tr-KC)

Taylor Price (3) Louis Leonard (fa)(CAR) Tracy White (fa) (tr-PHI) 

Aaron Hernandez (4) Eric Moore (fa)(CAR)

Zoltan Mesko (5) Gerard Warren (1)(OAK)

Brandon Deaderick (7b) Danny Woodhead (fa)(NYJ)

RESERVE/INJURED (12) RESERVE/MILITARY (3)

Josh Barrett Tyree Barnes (fa)

Leigh Bodden Eric Kettani (fa)

Kevin Faulk Shun White (fa) 

Stephen Gostkowski

Nick Kaczur 

Bret Lockett 

Brandon McGowan 

Stephen Neal 

Darryl Richard 

NOTE: Team in parenthesis is the player's prior team Ty Warren 

(#) – indicates round drafted Kade Weston 

(fa) – indicates non-drafted free agents Jonathan Wilhite 



UPDATED:   December 21, 2010

JANUARY, 2010 JULY, 2010

1/13/2010 Agnone, Robbie Signed 7/12/2010 Deaderick, Brandon Signed/Draft Choice 

1/13/2010 Davis, Bruce Signed 7/21/2010 Weston, Kade Signed/Draft Choice 

1/13/2010 Grady, Adrian Signed 7/21/2010 Robinson, Zac Signed/Draft Choice 

1/13/2010 Jenkins, Darnell Signed 7/25/2010 Gronkowski, Rob Signed/Draft Choice 

1/13/2010 Myers, Rob Signed 7/25/2010 Cunningham, Jermaine Signed/Draft Choice 

1/13/2010 Richard, Darryl Signed 7/27/2010 Spikes, Brandon Signed/Draft Choice 

1/13/2010 Rowe, Jeff Signed 7/28/2010 McCourty, Devin Signed/Draft Choice 

7/28/2010 Crable, Shawn Released

FEBRUARY, 2010 7/29/2010 Burgess, Derrick Placed on reserve/DNR

2/22/2010 Wilfork, Vince Designated Franchsie Player 7/31/2010 Patten, David Retired 

2/24/2010 Patten, David Signed 

AUGUST, 2010

MARCH, 2010 8/2/2010 Butler, Carson Signed 

         3/4/2010 Mankins, Logan Tendered contract 8/2/2010 Owens, Rod signed 

3/4/2010 Gostkowski, S. Tendered contract 8/4/2010 Ghiaciuc, Eric Signed 

3/4/2010 Woods, Pierre Tendered contract 8/4/2010 Wise, John Released 

3/4/2010 Baker, Chris Released 8/6/2010 Barrett, Josh Claimed off waivers from Denver 

3/5/2010 Banta-Cain, Tully Re-signed 8/6/2010 Clayton, Thomas Released 

3/9/2010 Wilfork, Vince Re-signed 8/9/2010 Stapleton, Darnell Signed 

3/9/2010 Neal, Stephen Re-signed 8/9/2010 Willingham, DeAngelo Signed 

3/11/2010 Faulk, Kevin Re-signed 8/9/2010 Grady, Adrian Released 

3/12/2010 Bodden, Leigh Re-signed 8/9/2010 Farnham, Buddy Released 

3/12/2010 Murrell, Marques Signed 8/11/2010 Clayton, Thomas Signed 

3/24/2010 Crumpler, Alge Signed 8/11/2010 Stapleton, Darnell Released 

8/13/2010 Burgess, Derrick Reinstated to roster from reserve/DNR

APRIL, 2010 8/13/2010 Warren, Ty Placed on Reserve/Injured (hip) 

4/10/2010 Lewis, Damione Signed 8/15/2010 Farnham, Buddy Signed 

4/14/2010 King, David Signed 8/15/2010 Simmons, Brian Signed 

4/20/2010 Holt, Torry Signed 8/15/2010 Holt, Torry Placed on Reserve/Injured (knee) 

4/21/2010 Gordon, Amon Signed 8/20/2010 Ventrone, Ross Released 

4/22/2010 McCourty, Devin Drafted 8/23/2010 Ojinnaka, Quinn Acquired via trade (ATL)

4/23/2010 Gronkowski, Rob Drafted 8/23/2010 Ventrone, Ross Signed 

4/23/2010 Cunningham, J. Drafted 8/23/2010 Weston, Kade Released 

4/23/2010 Spikes, Brandon Drafted 8/23/2010 Johnson, Terrence Released 

4/23/2010 Price, Taylor Drafted 8/24/2010 Weston, Kade Placed on Reserve/Injured (abdomen)

4/24/2010 Hernandez, Aaron Drafted 8/29/2010 Johnson, Terrence Signed 

4/24/2010 Mesko, Zoltan Drafted 8/29/2010 Simmons, Brian Released 4/24/2010 Mesko, Zoltan Drafted 8/29/2010 Simmons, Brian Released

4/24/2010 Larsen, Ted Drafted 8/31/2010 Barrett, Josh Placed on Reserve/Injured (shoulder)

4/24/2010 Welch, Thomas Drafted 8/31/2010 Bodden, Leigh Placed on Reserve/Injured (shoulder)

4/24/2010 Deaderick, Brandon Drafted 8/31/2010 Lockett, Bret Placed on Reserve/Injured (chest) 

4/24/2010 Weston, Kade Drafted 8/31/2010 Richard, Darryl Placed on Reserve/Injured (foot) 

4/24/2010 Robinson, Zac Drafted 8/31/2010 Johnson, Terrence Released 

4/24/2010 Warren, Gerard Signed 

4/26/2010 Thomas, Adalius Released SEPTEMBER, 2010

4/29/2010 Anderson, Bryan Signed 9/3/2010 Ghiaciuc, Erci Released

4/29/2010 Brown, Sergio Signed 9/3/2010 Lewis, Damione Released

4/29/2010 Fletcher, Dane Signed 9/4/2010 Aiken, Sam Released

4/29/2010 Johnson, Terrence Signed 9/4/2010 Alexander, Eric Released

4/29/2010 Love, Kyle Signed 9/4/2010 Brown, Sergio Released

4/29/2010 Paschall, Pat Signed 9/4/2010 Burgess, Derrick Released

4/29/2010 Ventrone, Ross Signed 9/4/2010 Bussey, George Released

4/29/2010 Wise, John Signed 9/4/2010 Butler, Carson Released

9/4/2010 Clayton, Thomas Released

MAY, 2010 9/4/2010 Farnham, Buddy Released

5/3/2010 Farnham, Buddy Signed 9/4/2010 Jenkins, Darnell Released

5/10/2010 Taylor, Chris Signed 9/4/2010 Larsen, Ted Released

5/18/2010 Larsen, Ted Signed/Draft Choice 9/4/2010 Myers, Rob Released

5/18/2010 Springs, Shawn Released 9/4/2010 Ohrnberger, Rich Released

5/21/2010 Agnone, Robbie Released 9/4/2010 Owens, Rod Released

5/21/2010 Rowe, Jeff Released 9/4/2010 Robinson, Zac Released

5/24/2010 Teel, Mike Claimed off Waivers (Seattle) 9/4/2010 Taylor, Chris Released

5/25/2010 Price, Taylor Signed/Draft Choice 9/4/2010 Ventrone, Ross Released

5/27/2010 Burgess, Derrick Re-signed 9/4/2010 Welch, Thomas Released

5/27/2010 Davis, Bruce Released 9/4/2010 Williams, Thomas Released

5/27/2010 Stanback, Isaiah Released 9/4/2010 Willingham, DeAngelo Released

9/4/2010 Woods, Pierre Released

JUNE, 2010 9/4/2010 McGowan, Brandon Placed on Reserve/Injured (chest) 

6/4/2010 Welch, Thomas Signed/Draft Choice 9/5/2010 Page, Jarrad Acquired via trade (KC)

6/8/2010 Hernandez, Aaron Signed/Draft Choice 9/5/2010 White, Tracy Acquired via trade (PHI) 

6/10/2010 Gordon, Amon Released 9/5/2010 Maneri, Steve Claimed off waivers from Houston 

6/11/2010 Clayton, Thomas Signed 9/5/2010 McKenzie, Tyrone Released

6/11/2010 Anderson, Bryan Released 9/6/2010 Brown, Sergio Signed to the practice squad

6/11/2010 King, David Released 9/6/2010 Crable, Shawn Signed to the practice squad

6/11/2010 Teel, Mike Released 9/6/2010 Jenkins, Darnell Signed to the practice squad

6/16/2010 Mesko, Zoltan Signed/Draft Choice 9/6/2010 Ohrnberger, Rich Signed to the practice squad

6/24/2010 Paschall, Pat Released



SEPTEMBER, 2010

9/6/2010 James, Javarris Signed to the practice squad 

9/6/2010 Mastrud, Jeron Signed to the practice squad 

9/7/2010 Carter, Tony Signed to the practice squad 

9/7/2010 McKenzie, Tyrone Signed to the practice squad 

9/7/2010 Miller, Prince Signed to the practice squad 

9/7/2010 Mastrud, Jeron Released from the practice squad 

9/13/2010 Murrell, Marques Released 

9/14/2010 Maroney, Laurence Traded to Denver 

9/15/2010 Miller, Prince Signed by Baltimore 

9/18/2010 Woodhead, Danny Signed 

9/21/2010 Butler, Carson Signed to the practice squad 

9/22/2010 Faulk, Kevin Placed on Reserve/Injured (knee) 

9/25/2010 Crable, Shawn Signed from the practice squad 

9/27/2010 Maneri, Steve Released 

9/29/2010 Ohrnberger, Rich Signed from the practice squad 

9/29/2010 Austin, Thomas Signed to the practice squad 

9/29/2010 Maneri, Steve Signed to the practice squad 

9/30/2010 Clayton, Thomas Signed from the CLE practice squad 

9/30/2010 Ojinnaka, Quinn Released 

OCTOBER, 2010

10/5/2010 James, Javarris Released from the practice squad

10/6/2010 Moss, Randy Traded to Minnesota 

10/7/2010 Ojinnaka, Quinn Signed 

10/7/2010 Ratliff, Brett Signed to the practice squad 

10/11/2010 Ratliff, Brett Signed by Cleveland 

10/12/2010 Branch, Deion Acquired via trade (SEA)

10/12/2010 Kaczur, Nick Placed on Reserve/Injured (back)

10/19/2010 Ventrone, Ross Signed to the practice squad 

10/23/2010 Brown, Sergio Signed from the practice squad

10/23/2010 Clayton, Thomas Released 

NOVEMBER, 2010

11/2/2010 Mankins, Logan Reported to the team 

11/3/2010 Crompton, Jonathan Signed to the practice squad 

11/3/2010 Washington, Lorenzo Signed to the practice squad 

11/3/2010 Jenkins, Darnell Placed on practice squad/injured (knee)

11/6/2010 Mankins, Logan Actiavted to the 53-man roster

11/6/2010 Wheatley, Terrence Released

11/6/2010 McKenzie, Tyrone Released from the practice squad

11/10/2010 Graham, Shayne Signed 

11/10/2010 Katula, Matt Signed 

11/10/2010 Turner, Thad Sigend to the practice squad 

11/10/2010 Ingram, Jake Released 

11/10/2010 Gostkowski, Stephen Placed on Reserve/Injured (thigh)

11/16/2010 Crable, Shawn Released

11/17/2010 Woods, Pierre Signed

DECEMBER, 2010

12/2/2010 Neal, Stephen Placed on Reserve/Injured (shoulder)

12/2/2010 Clayton, Thomas Claimed off waivers from Cleveland

12/3/2010 Moore, Eric Signed

12/3/2010 Woods, Pierre Released

12/10/2010 Jackson, Chevis Signed 

12/15/2010 Leonard, Louis Signed 

12/15/2010 Wilhite, Jonathan Placed on Reserve/Injured (hamstring)

12/18/2010 Carter, Tony Signed from the practice squad 

12/18/2010 Jackson, Chevis Released



Unofficial depth chart compiled by Patriots media relations, December 21, 2010 

WR: 83 Wes Welker 19 Brandon Tate 11 Julian Edelman 

LT: 72 Matt Light 64 Mark LeVoir

LG: 70 Logan Mankins 60 Rich Ohrnberger

C: 67 Dan Koppen 62 Ryan Wendell 

RG: 63 Dan Connolly 69 Quinn Ojinnaka 

RT: 76 Sebastian Vollmer 64 Mark LeVoir

TE: 82 Alge Crumpler 87 Rob Gronkowski 85 Aaron Hernandez

WR: 84 Deion Branch 18 Matthew Slater 17 Taylor Price

QB: 12 Tom Brady 8 Brian Hoyer 

RB: 21 Fred Taylor 34 Sammy Morris 22 Thomas Clayton 

RB: 42 BenJarvus Green-Ellis 39 Danny Woodhead 

LE: 92 Gerard Warren 97 Ron Brace 66 Louis Leonard 

NT: 75 Vince Wilfork 91 Myron Pryor 74 Kyle Love

RE: 99 Mike Wright 71 Brandon Deaderick 98 Eric Moore

OLB: 50 Rob Ninkovich 52 Dane Fletcher 

ILB: 51 Jerod Mayo 58 Tracy White 

ILB: 55 Brandon Spikes 59 Gary Guyton 

OFFENSE

DEFENSE

p y y

OLB: 96 Jermaine Cunningham 95 Tully Banta-Cain 

LCB: 32 Devin McCourty 29 Tony Carter

RCB: 27 Kyle Arrington 28 Darius Butler

S: 31 Brandon Meriweather 44 Jarrad Page 38 Sergio Brown 

S: 25 Patrick Chung 36 James Sanders

K: 5 Shayne Graham 83 Wes Welker

P: 14 Zoltan Mesko 

H: 14 Zoltan Mesko 8 Brian Hoyer 

PR: 11 Julian Edelman 19 Brandon Tate

KR: 19 Brandon Tate 18 Matthew Slater 34 Sammy Morris 

LS: 48 Matt Katula 

Brandon Deaderick DEAD-er-rick Jerod Mayo je-ROD
Matt Katula kuh-TOO-la Zoltan Mesko ZOLE-tahn
Dan Koppen COPE-en Quinn Ojinnaka O-ja-NAH-ka

Mark LeVoir la-VORE Jarrad Page JAIR-ed 

SPECIAL TEAMS

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE


